adoption of IFRS is set out in IFRS 1, First-time adoption of IFRS. IFRS 1 provides for certain mandatory exceptions and
optional exemptions for first time adopters of IFRS. The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional
exemption:

a) to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share-based payment, only to equity instruments granted after November 7,

2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

Additionally, in accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be
consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error.  The Company’s IFRS estimates as of February 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP estimates
for the same date.

TERRAX MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

  As at January 31, 2011  As at  February 1, 2010

Notes
  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,189,097  $ -  $ 2,189,097   $ 465,586  $ -  $ 465,586
Trade and other receivables   39,217   -   39,217   3,156   -   3,156
Prepaids and deposits   55,034   -   55,034   33,000   -   33,000

   2,283,348   -   2,283,348   501,742   -   501,742

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets   1,154,252   -   1,154,252   213,458   -   213,458

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 3,437,600  $ -  $ 3,437,600   $ 715,200  $ -  $ 715,200

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   $ 84,058  $ -  $ 84,058   $ 19,044  $ -  $ 19,044
Flow-through share liability  15(a) - 235,150 235,150   - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   84,058   235,150   319,208   19,044   -   19,044

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 15(a)   4,656,953   (275,357)   4,381,596   1,708,851   -   1,708,851
Contributed surplus 15(b) and (c)   495,890   (495,890)   -   276,507   (276,507)   -
Share-based payment reserve 15(b) and (c)   -   502,542   502,542   -   284,617   284,617
Deficit 15(a) and (b)   (1,799,301)   33,555   (1,765,746)   (1,289,202)   (8,110)   (1,297,312)

TOTAL EQUITY   3,353,542   (235,150)   3,118,392   696,156   -   696,156
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY   $ 3,437,600  $ -  $ 3,437,600

 $ 715,200  $ -  $ 715,200

TERRAX MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive loss

  Year ended January 31, 2011

Notes

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
Transition

IFRS

Expenses

Consulting  $   18,825 $   - $   18,825
Office, rent and miscellaneous   23,152 - 23,152
Stock-based compensation  15(b) 155,750 (1,458) 154,292
Professional fees  28,300 - 28,300
Transfer agent, filing fees and shareholder

communications

272,990
-
-

272,990

Travel and related costs  17,109 - 17,109

  (516,126) 1,458 (514,668)

OTHER ITEM

Interest income  6,027 - 6,027
Flow-through share liability reversal 15(a) - 40,207 40,207

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE YEAR   $  (510,099)   $   41,665   $ (468,434)

Reconciliation of equity

Notes
  January 31,
  2011

  February 1,
  2010

Equity previously reported under Canadian GAAP   $ 3,353,542  $ 696,156
Adjustments upon adoption of IFRS:
Difference in the accounting treatment of flow-
through shares 15(a)   (235,150)   -

Equity reported under IFRS   $ 3,118,392  $ 696,156

26

TERRAX MINERALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of cash flows

  Year ended January 31, 2011

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition

IFRS

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Net loss   $   (510,099)  $   41,665   $ (468,434)
 Items not involving cash
  Flow-through share liability reversal 15(a) -  (40,207)   (40,207)
  Stock-based compensation 15(b)   155,750  (1,458) 154,292
  Changes in non-cash working capital items:
  Trades and other receivables   (36,061)   -   (36,061)
  Prepaids and deposits   (54,034) -   (54,034)
  Trades and other payables   14,731 -   14,731

 Net cash used in operating activities   (429,713 -   (429,713)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
  Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures   (753,961)  -   (753,961)

  Net cash used in investing activities   (753,961)  -   (753,961)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
  Issuance of common shares   2,907,185  -   2,907,185

  Net cash provided by financing activities   2,907,185  -   2,907,185

Change in cash and cash equivalents   1,723,511  -   1,723,511

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning   465,586  -   465,586

Cash and cash equivalents, ending  $   2,189,097  $  - $   2,189,097